The economic analysis was performed assuming an 8% discount rate. The pre-tax NPV
discounted at 8% is US$757 million; the internal rate of return IRR is 39.9%; and payback period
is 2.4 years. On an after-tax basis, the NPV discounted at 8% is US$524 million or approximately
C$10.80 per share on an unfunded basis (calculated using an exchange rate of 0.75 and 64.4
million shares on issue); the IRR is 33.5%; and the payback period is 2.6 years.

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and after-tax NPV and IRR of the
Marimaca Project, using the following variables: metal prices, initial capital costs, total operating
cost, and discount rate. The analysis revealed that the Marimaca Project is most sensitive to
revenue attributes such as copper price followed by operating cost and capital cost.

Figure 2: Projected LOM Cash Flows

Note: Figure prepared by Ausenco, 2020.

Table 7: Copper Price Sensitivity Summary

Copper
Price

US$/Lb

Post-Tax
NPV8%

Base Case

(US$)

Post-Tax
NPV8%

Capital cost

(-10%)

(US$)

Post-Tax
NPV8%

Capital cost
(+10%)

(US$)

Post-Tax
NPV8%

Operational
cost

(-10%)

(US$)

Post-Tax
NPV8%

Operational
cost (+10%)

(US$)

IRR

Base Case

$2.85 $408 $434 $381 $455 $360 28.6%

$3.00 $466 $492 $439 $514 $418 31.1%

$3.15 $524 $551 $498 $572 $476 33.5%

$3.30 $582 $609 $556 $630 $535 35.7%

$3.45 $640 $667 $614 $688 $592 37.9%

Suite 1504, Cerro El Plomo 5420, Las Condes, Santiago, Chile - +56 2 2432 7608 - www.marimaca.com 47

5. DIVIDENDS

The Company has no fixed dividend policy and the Company has not declared any dividends on
its common shares since its incorporation.

The Company anticipates that all available funds will be used to undertake exploration and
development programs on its mineral properties as well as for the acquisition of additional mineral
properties for the foreseeable future. The payment of dividends in the future will depend, among
other things, upon the Company’s earnings, capital requirements and operating and financial